Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 634,607$   22,061$   656,668$

Water Loss Percent 28.6584% 28.6584% 28.6584%

Total Water Loss 181,868$   6,322$   188,190$

Disallowed Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 634,607$   22,061$   656,668$

Water Loss in Excess of 15% 13.6584% 13.6584% 13.6584%

Disallowed Water Loss 86,677$   3,013$   89,690$

 -7- Case No. 2025-00192

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Staff’s Report summarizes Farmdale District’s pro forma income statement as

follows:

REVIEW OF STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

In its application, Farmdale District proposed adjustments to its revenues and

expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In Staff’s Report, Staff

recommended additional pro forma adjustments.31  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in Staff’s Report without modifications.

31 Corrected Schedule of Adjusted Operations (filed July 31, 2025).

Description

Test Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 1,648,744$ 21,576$   1,670,320$

Operating Expenses ( ) (1,544,591) (185,533) (1,730,124)

Net Operating Income 104,153   (163,957)   (59,804)

Interest Income 8,631 0 8,631

Non-Utility Income 16,502 0 16,502

Income Available to Service Debt 129,286$   (163,957)$  (34,671)$

Commission Staff's Report

 -8- Case No. 2025-00192

PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Description Test Year

Staff Report

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Adjustments

Commission

Approved Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Water Sales 1,441,455$   84,549$   1,526,004$

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 46,220 0 46,220

   Miscellaneous 159,869 (62,973) 96,896

Rents from water property 1,200 0 1,200

Total Operating Revenues 1,648,744 21,576 0 1,670,320

Operation Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 243,031

143,905 386,936

Salaries and Wages - Directors 14,600 3,600 18,200

Employee Benefits - Medical (4,884) 14,628

54,348 64,092

Employee Benefits - Retirement (14,628)

32,842

53,833 72,047

Purchased Water 639,708 (5,101)

(86,677) 547,930

Purchased Power 22,061 (3,013) 19,048

Materials and Supplies 61,014 (20,602)

(26,815) 13,597

Contractual Services-Accounting 32,518 0 32,518

Contractual Services-Legal 114,127 0 114,127

Contractual Services-Water Testing 6,335 0 6,335

Transportation 14,256 0 14,256

Insurance-General Liability 25,802 5,634 31,436

Insurance-Workers Compensation 4,018 842 4,860

Advertising 875 0 875

Rate Case Expenses 0 10,000 10,000

Miscellaneous Expense 147,410 0 147,410

Total 1,320,871 162,796 1,483,667

Depreciation Expense 150,611 42,369

9,176 202,156

Taxes Other Than Income 73,109 (28,808) 44,301

Total Operating Expenses 1,544,591 185,533 0 1,730,124

Net Operating Income 104,153 (163,957) (59,804)

Interest Income 8,631 0 8,631

Non-Utility Income 16,502 0 16,502

Income Available to Service Debt 129,286$   (163,957)$   -$   (34,671)$

 -9- Case No. 2025-00192

Water Sales.  During the test year, Farmdale District reported $1,441,455 in Water

Sales.32  Farmdale District proposed one adjustment,33 an increase of $84,549 to match

the amount indicated by the billing analysis to recognize unrealized revenues from a rate

increase approved in Case No. 2024-00223.34  Staff reviewed the billing analysis35 and

agreed with Farmdale District’s proposed amount but notes that embedded in the

adjustment are decreases for gross receipts taxes that should have been reported as tax

collections payable per the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Systems

[…]

surcharge revenues from test year operations.41  Staff agreed with Farmdale District’s

revised adjustment and proposed one additional decrease of $659.  As discussed in the

Nonrecurring Charge section below, Farmdale District should recover pro forma revenues

of $2,037 from its Nonrecurring Charges.  Staff was unable to determine the location of

the remainder of Farmdale District’s test year revenues from Nonrecurring Charges and

determined it was embedded in the billing analysis adjustment discussed above.  Staff

recommended a reduction of $659 to adjust the test year revenues to the $2,037 pro

forma amount calculated.42  The table below shows a breakdown of Farmdale District’s

Miscellaneous Revenues and total pro forma Miscellaneous Revenues of $96,896.

39 Amended Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Corrected Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

40 Application, SAO, References.

41 Revised Application, Corrected References, Reference B.

42 Staff’s Report at 13.

Description Test Year

Farmdale Water

District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments Pro Forma

Nonrecurring Charges 2,696   2,696

(659)   (659) 2,037

Total Nonrecurring Charges 0 0 2,037 2,037 2,037

Miscellaenous Revenues

Sewer Fees Income 94,859 0 94,859

Water Loss Surcharge 62,314 (62,314) (62,314) 0

Reconnect Fees 2,696 (2,696)   (2,696) 0

Sub-Total Miscellanous Revenues 159,869 (62,314) (2,696) (65,010) 94,859

Total Miscellaenous Revenues 159,869$   (62,314)$   (659)$   (62,973)$   96,896$

 -11- Case No. 2025-00192

The Commission finds that Staff’s adjustment to remove water loss surcharge

funds from Other Revenues is reasonable and accepts the adjustment because it is

consistent with USoA and to remove some test year nonrecurring revenue because it is

known and measurable information in the case record .43

Salaries and Wages – Employees.  During the test year, Farmdale District reported

$243,031 in Salaries and Wages – Employees and proposed two adjustments.44  First,

Farmdale District proposed an increase of $152,735 due to hiring new employees,

promotions of current employees, and the increase of annual wages.45  Farmdale District

[…]

calculated an additional increase of $717 in payroll taxes was needed as shown in table

below.107

103 Staff’s Report at 23.

104 Staff’s Report at 23.

105 Amended Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Corrected Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

106 Revised Application, Corrected References, Reference I.

107 Staff’s Report at 23.

 -24- Case No. 2025-00192

Staff also determined a reduction of $38,228 was needed to remove school tax

expenses from Taxes Other Than Income.108  As discussed above in the Water Sales

section above, the offsetting revenues for this expense are embedded in the billing

analysis adjustment and because the tax is a pass-through cost, it should not be

recovered through rates, Staff’s combined proposed adjustments result in a decrease of

$37,526, as shown in the table below.  Staff recommended the Commission accept Staff’s

proposed adjustments because the amounts are known and reasonable.109

108 Staff’s Report at 23.

109 Staff’s Report at 24.

Description Amount

Salaries and Wages 405,136$

Tax Rate 7.65%

Total Taxes 30,993

Test Year ( ) (21,573)

Farmdale Adjustment ( ) (8,703)

Staff Adjustment 717$

Description Test Year

Farmdale

Adjustment

Commission

Staff

Adjustment Pro Forma

FICA / SUTA / FUTA 21,573$   8,703$   717$   30,993$

PSC 2,550 2,550

Sales Tax Expense 9,486 9,486

School Tax 38,228 (38,228) 0

Other Taxes and license 772 772

SPGE Fees 500 500

Total 73,109$   8,703$   (37,511)$   44,301$

 -25- Case No. 2025-00192

The Commission finds that Staff’s adjustments related to Taxes Other Than

Income are reasonable and should be accepted because the amounts are known and

measurable.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

In its application, Farmdale District proposed using the Debt Service Coverage

Method.110  The Commission has historically applied a Debt Service Coverage (DSC)

method to calculate the Overall Revenue Requirement of water districts and water

associations.  This method allows for recovery of (1) cash-related pro forma operating

expenses; (2) recovery of depreciation expense, a non-cash item, to provide working